: 2016 036327

L0178 1 ~TN

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:
Perl Mortgage Inc.

2936 W. Belmont Ave.
Chicago, ILLINOIS 60618

7 PREMIZR TITLE 2000 ITIRIE By, # 136, 08K BROOK, 1L 60523
Loan Number: 1901604PM 100510

MORTGAGE

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

FHA Case Number:
156-2935023-703

MIN: 100120002001008886
SIS Telephone #: (888) 679-MERS

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple se
Certain rules regarding the
(A) “Security Instrumen
(B) “Borrower” is Susan
(C) “MERS” is Mortgag
for Lender and Lender’s s

existing under the laws of
a mailing address of P.O. B¢

(D) “Lender” is Perl Mo
Lender’s address is 2936 }

Caplli 1,

a g agocument are 4150 pl'O
Jlocument tgéshe.

/.gﬁs:!;xmmmm;’i; g

L TRED R R R o,

026, Flintfﬂé%%@@&ﬁﬁge?eﬁ@wrﬂéfﬂ(%& 679-

1ge Inc., organized and existing under the Taws of ILLINOIS
3elmont Ave., Chicago, [llinois 60618.

, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21.

document.
Security Instrument.

ing solely as a nominee

MERS is organized and

ILLINOIS 61834, with
RS.

(E) “Note” means the promissory note signed by [ nd dat 5, 2016. tates that Borrower owes Lender
TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRI SIXTY-SEVEN AND NO/100 Dollars (U.S.
$224,867.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than July 1, 2046.
FHA Indiana Mortgage with RS 1/2015 ; {
Page 1 o : ,R/‘ z E H
1DS, Inc, Borrower(s) Initials
ADIAN §300 @ v
‘ g J 00
— m e

“—//




(F) “Property” means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

(G) “Loan” means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security
Instrument, plus interest.

(H) “Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be executed by
Borrower [check box as applicable]:
Adjustable Rate Rider

O Ot.her(s) [specify]:

(I) “Applicable Law” means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and administrative
rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

[ Condominium Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider

(J) “Community Association Dues, Fees and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are imposed on
Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.

(K) “Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar paper
instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct,
or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers,
automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(L) “Escrow Items” means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) “Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party (other
than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property,
(ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property, (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation or (iv) misrepresentations
of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.

N) “Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
gag p g g pay

(O) “Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any
amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) “RESPA” means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.FR. Part 1024}, as they might-be-amended from time to-time, or any additional or successor legislation or

regulation that governs tt
restrictions that are impose
mortgage loan” under RES

(Q) “Secretary” means th

(R) “Successor in Interes
Borrower’s obligations unc

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS ¥

This Security Instrument s
and (ii) the performance ¢
Borrower does hereby mor
to the successors and assig)

LOT 22 IN FAIRMI
PLAT THEREOF, R
RECORDER OF LA

Parcel ID Number: 45
which currently has th

TOGETHER WITH al

now or hereafter a part of th

foregoing is referred to in
title to the interests grantc
nominee for Lender and I

FHA Indiana Mortgage with |

DS, Inc

‘Dotumentis

RIS DOEIHERP R the property of
= PROPHfie Lake County Recorder!

‘es to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Lodn, and all renewals, extensions and
Jorrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and tl

ge, grant onvey cly asn >e for Lenc nder’s s
if MER S, the,followingsdescribedyproperty locaied in the Countygoilake:
YOW SEVENTH ADDITION, BLOCK. THREE TO THE TOWN OF T
JORDE! CTOBER 15, 1971 IN PLAT BOOK 41 PAGE 85, IN TH]
COUNTY, INDTANA.

-29-177-004.000-027

Idress ¢ _hestnut L

Munster, INDIANA 46321

éjéﬁ’the property, and all easements, :

. Sl ﬁfalso be covered by this S
ity Instrument as theXProperty.” Bor os¥er understands and agrees {h

Borrower in this Security~Jistrument, but.fﬂ*ﬂecessary to comply witf
successors and assngrb) has the right: tc ex\,rc1se any or all

e improvements now or hereaf(eL%re’
‘operty. All replacements at

» all requirements and
as a “federally related

\is designee.

that party has assumed

difications of the Note;
Note. For this purpose,
essors and assigns) and

NSTER, AS PER
)FFICE OF THE

(“Property Address”):

urtenances, and fixtures

ity Instrument. All of the

VIERS holds only legal
or custom, MERS (as
ests, including, but not

o B

lnmals




limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing
and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant
and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will
defend gefierally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest
on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to
Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other
instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may
require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following
forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check, provided
any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other location as may be
designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the
payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient
to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in
the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is
applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until
Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of time, Lender shall either
apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under
the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall
relieve Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements
secured by this Security [

2. Application of Pz t as otherwise described, inghis Sect accepted and applied by
Lender shall be applied it ﬁﬁcum i:
First, to the Mortgag smiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretarv or the ma / the Secretary instead of

the nézzgh;cyi,n:g[;gnaygiaigi J 8 aNn()e’l}mQaEeE IQJIAILIL | ! other hazard insurance

premiums, as required, = <

Third, to interest due undef (hINGIES Document is the property of

Fourth, to amortization \e princip. oft e; an,

Fifth, 10 late charges (.c unider the e County Recorder!

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall not extend or
postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. B wer shallipay to Lender onithe day I dic Payments a re under the Note, until the Note is
paid in full, a sum (the $Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over this Security Instroment as a lien or cncumbrance on the Property; leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; (c¢) premiums for any and 2l insurance required by 1_ender under; Sectic 1) Mortgage Insurance premiums to
be paid by Lender to the Secretary orthe monthly charge by the Secretary ead of the-monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums.
These items are called “Escrow Items.” At origination or at any time daring the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
[tem. Borrower shall promptly furn nder all notices of amour paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the
Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s-obligation to pay the Funds ferany or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive

Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrovi ftems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. [n the
event of such waiver, Boi er shall pay directly, when andswhe; "odvaolf the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment
of Funds has been waived.by Lender and, if Lender requi “ehali- s {o Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligatipil o make suciipdyments and to prov1de >1pts shall for all purposes be
deemed to be a covenan agreement contained in iy Security=ins trument as the phrase “cover d agreement” is used in

Section 9. If Borrower is d ay Escrow Item#dxrectly, pursuant t o a: »valver and Borrowe; ay the amount due for an

FHA Indiana Mortgage witl 3 b ,‘.:A‘V ’ . s g’k’
o AT st s
DS, inc. TS r(s) Initials 4




Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section
9 10 repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time
specified inder RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the
amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in
accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, mstrumemahty, or entity (including
Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to
pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA, Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the
Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to
be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can
agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in
accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as
required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but
in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held
by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the Property which
can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the
manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly dlscharge any hen whlch has pr!ont) over this Secumy Instrumem unless Borrower: (a) agrees in
writing to the payment of il SO 1ong as Borrower is
performing such agreeme sn in, legal proceedings

which in Lender’s opinio hﬁ mmmilﬁ ing, but only until such

proceedings are conclude 9 151 Ky rdinating the lien to this

Security Instrument. If Le 7% oh fority over this Security

Instrument, Lender may A g f@ F ﬁ?f\ ch that notice is given,
I ke op€ or more of the actions set

Borrower shall satisfy the bove i This ec 10 4.

5. Property Insurance. 300 JeRBRA B@ﬁumemtemsmhexpmpcmﬁy efad: o on the Property insured against
loss by fire, hazards included within the t eiteﬁed c erage and other rds tncluding, not limited to, earthquakes
and floods, for which Lertler réquires mﬂé &l BB E Amounts (including deductible levels) and
for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant o the preceding sentences can change during the term of the
Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s right to disapprove Borrower’s
choice, which right shall not be exerci reasor nay re OTIOWer ¢ nnection vrith this Loan, either: (a)
a one-time charge for flood zone detérmination; certification and (racking services or(b).a onme-time charge for flood zone
determination and certification services and subsequent charges each/time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably
might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the
Federal Emergency Management Agenc, onnection with the review of any flood 2z mihation resulting from an objection
by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maiatain 2ny of the coverages deseribed ebove, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at Lender’s option
and Borrower’s expense. Lender s under no/obligation (0 purchase any particular tvpe or amount of coverage. Therefore, such
coverage shall cover Lender, but m;b canight not protect Borrower, Bomdwer’s equity in the Property, or the contents of the
Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower
acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained’ n?ig’nt s;gmf cantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could
have obtained. Any amonnts disbursed by Lender under this\Secinn) 5)shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest até th Mote rate tro*. ‘ne date of disbursement shall be payable, with such
interest, upon notice from der to Borrower requestmg pﬂn ment. '

N f b ( > A A
FHA Indiana Mortgage with cesere” O
oo, i BN S \
T {s) Initials -

108 Inc




All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender’s right to disapprove such
policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional loss payee. Lender shall
have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates, If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of
paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for
damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee
and/or as additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the
underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is
ecoromically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the nght to
hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to
Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing
or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest
or eamings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the
insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s
security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not
then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related matters. If
Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender
may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the
Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower’s rights to any insurance proceeds in an
amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower’s rights (other
than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as
such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within 60 days after the
execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one year
after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determmes that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless
extenuating circumstance

7. Preservation, Ma rot i the Property; Inspectiofs. S, vy, damage or impair the
Property, allow the Prope H ljﬁéﬁ*ml)&r N perty in order to prevent

the Property from deteric sasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determi 5y Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not econor m &FEl@m g further deterioration or
damage. If insurance or ¢ iion pr id ehe taking Property, Borrower shall
be responsible for repair 2, thellio erty only if Lender re eased proceeds for { 2s. Lender may disburse
proceeds for the repairs Tﬁi é)graumm s d s 25 the work is cem;;leted. If the
insurance or condemnation ceeds arg q10 nt t air or restpre the Borrower is not relieved of Bomrower’s
obligation for the completion af such repiiﬁﬁrm Cd) ecordé‘i])'

If condemnation procceds are paid in connection with the takmg of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to the
reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then to payment of
principal. Any application of the pr to the Il not Ot pOstpe date of the monthly payments or
change the amount of such payiner

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause, Lender may
inspect the interior of the improvem on the Property. Liender shall give Borrower notice at the time of on prior to such an interior
inspection specifying such rcasonable ea

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or any persons
or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Bomower’s knowledge or consent gave materially false, misleading, or
inaccurate information or statements der (or failed o provide L vith mates informat:on) in connection with the Loan.

Material representations include, but are not limnited to, representat:ons concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as
Borrower’s principal residence. g,

9. Protection of Lex s Interest in the Propert) smd R.ghts Jnder this Security Instrurents If (a) Borrower fails to
perform the covenants and agreements contained in thissbectrity Instiumiens, (b) there is a legal procecding that might significantly
affect Lender’s interest i I >rty and/or rights underfhis Security hstrument {such as a proceedi bankruptcy, probate, for

[ nt or to enforce laws or

condemnation or forfeitu *nforcement of a lien which may affain prioHty over this Sect

FHA Indiana Mortgage witt

Pdge b w‘ M @‘bé/
108, Inc. r(s} nitials o




regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to
protect Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of
the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender’s actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys” fees to
protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy
proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board
up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities
turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or
obligation o do so. 1t is agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security
Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee
title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and shall be paid to
Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration
or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have
the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has
been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs
and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security
would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then
due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the pamal takmg, destmctnon, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by thlS

a1 ‘.,J T R -

Security Instrument immediately ! vahreyunless Bo rand 1
writing, the sums secured
following fraction: (a) the
by (b) the fair market valh
paid to Borrower.

In the event of a par
immediately before the pa
partial taking, destruction,
be applied to the sums sec

If the Property is abandc¢

sentence) offers to make a
notice is given, Lender is
to the sums secured by thi

P4

 Dotninenes,

£

NOTOFFIGRALL,

58 4 alue gﬁs Borrower an Lend T thcrwisea ree i writi(nff
A COMIE R 5,
vard to settl (gg) rB1 g&cfmilc Lender thn

1orized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration
scurity Instrument, whether or not then due. “Onposing Party” means the thir

>nder otherwise agree in
ceeds multiplied by the
or loss in value divided
e. Any balance shall be

- value of the Property
immediately before the
llaneous Proceeds shall

v (as defined in the next
D days after the date the
‘epair of the Property or
arty that owes Borrower

Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party hom 1 righ in regar laneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if ang action or procecding, whether €ivil or criminal, is begun that, it Lender’s judgment, could
result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property or rights under this Security
Instrument. Borrower can cure such fault and, if acceleration has oceurred, reinsta ied in Section 18, by causing the
action or proceeding to be dismissed with ling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes fosfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lender’s intcrest in the Properiy or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for
damages that are attributable 0 the inpairment of Lender’s interest in the Property/are hercby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

11 Miscellaneous Proceads tha pplied to resioration onrepai e Property shall be applied in the order provided for

in Section 2.

11, Borrower Not R
amortization of the sums s¢
shall not operate to relea
commence proceedings a
amortization of the sums

FHA Indiana Mortgage with

D8 inc.

1sed; Forbearance By Lender Notia[Waiver. Extension of the time for p

>d by this Security Instrumenig

nired by Fgnder to Borrower or any Succ

liability of Borrower orsAiyrSuccessors/incInterest of Borrower. 1
3 Successor in Interesy o Borrower ot {7on fafuse to extend time for pr
this Security InSfru'nerlt by reason‘of any demand made by

Pagp & .7¢14

nent or modification of
7 in Interest of Borrower
hall not be required to
nt or otherwise modify
ginal Borrower or any

(s) Initials _Sj*‘ ‘{_}E




Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation,
Lender’s acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts [ess than the amount
then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that Borrower’s
obligations and 1ab1hty shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute
the Note (a “co-signer”): {(a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer’s interest in the
Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations
with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the co-signer’s consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower’s obligations under this
Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Bomrower’s rights and benefits under this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower’s obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender
agrees to such release in writing, The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind {except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower’s default, for the
purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to,
attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may
not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other
loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall
be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower
which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed
under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower, If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial
prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those
changes, Borrower’s acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice
to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class
mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute

notice to all Borrowers unl > operty Address unless
Borrower has designated a otice to Lender. Borrower shall pro; of Borrower’s change
of address. If Lender speci BO GTREEAH m‘gxdtsS g nly report a change of
address through that specif’ Phere may be only one designated notice address unac Instrument at any ]one
time, Any notice to Lender @ i Tm € ss stated herein unless
Lender has designated ano Nmm mE E E!h S 1strument shall not be
deemed to have been gives ntil actually received by Lender, If any notice requiredyby_thi rity Instrument is also
required under Applicable y Saﬂl)()mm«t\tlgt pmryemmgf it 1t under this Security

Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Ru}els ofIC ns ruc on.‘ﬁns%lﬁf lcs?mngg Hall be governcd by federal law and the

faw of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to
any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applieable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by
contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be consirued as 2 prohibition aga o >nt by contract. In the event that
any provision or clause of this Security Insiriment or the Note conflici§ with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other
provisions of this Security Instrument orthe Note which can be given effect without the conflicting proyisior

As used in this Security Instrume; ) words of the masculine gender shall mean o‘corresponding neuter words or
words of the feminine gender; (b) words in.the singular shall mean and include the plural and vieeversa; and (¢} the word “may” gives
sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower’s Copy.| Borrower shall'be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or aBeneficial Interesiin BorrowersAsuséd in this Section 17, “Interest in the Property” means
any legal or beneficial inte in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed,
contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreemept) th fatent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future
date to a purchaser. S et e, L )

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the-Bf8perty is sold sriransferred (or if Borrower is a natural person and a
beneficial interest in Borro sold or transferred) withow/Lengee S-pricr i ®ritten consent, Lender mar re immediate payment

FHA Indiana Mortgage with b 2 ‘ N
“Page i ol il 6“ “H‘){
Nes, WOIAN T ) Inifials

08, inc e, YOIANFY




in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is
prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less
than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this
Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to
reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this
Security Imstrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c)
pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, property
inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under
this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender’s interest in the Property
and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower’s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall
continue unchanged. However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (if)
reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the
lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more
of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash, (b) money order, (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s
check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity
or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer, Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall
remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17,

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this
Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower, A sale might result in a change in the entity
(known as the “Loan Servicer”) that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other
mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law, There also might be one or more
changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written
notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made
and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the
Loan is serviced by a Lo ) g -ations to Borrower will

remain with the Loan Se ¥t &8 icg(sPap] o = Note purchaser unless
otherwise provided by the D&éﬁm%ﬁ% ié

20. Borrower Not 1 B i uaf < agg- loguran >s Lender (or any entity
that purchases the Note) { N:m mfF mnrﬁiﬂzﬂ ower acknowledges and

agrees that the Borrower rd beneficiary to the contract of insurance betwe; e rary and Lender, nor is
Borrower entitled to enft Sl Q&um‘ilhﬁdlﬁeﬂwtpjl,‘ ()Pﬁmmﬂrﬁ i to do so by Applicable
Law.

the Lake County Recorder!

21. Hazardous Substances. As used n thas Section 21: (a) “Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or
hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable
or toxic petroleum produy toxic pesticides and herbicid satile solvents, materia! taining asbestos or formaldehyde, and
radioactive materials; (b) “Environmenial Law™ means federallaws and daws of the jurisdiction where Property is located that
relate to health, safety or environmerital protection; (¢) “Environmental Cleanup”™ includes any response action, remedial action, or
removal action, as defined in Envitonmental Law and () an “Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute
to, or otherwise trigger an Environmen Icanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the prasence, use, disposal, storage, or release of lany Hazardous Substances, or threaten to
release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do., nor allovw anyone else to do, anything affecting the
Property (a) that is in viclation of anv Environmental .aw, (¢) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the
presence, use, or release of a Hazardc »stance, creatcs a condition versely affects the value of the Property. The preceding
two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized to be appropriate io normal reSIdentlal Hagy and 10 mamtenanc@ of the Property (including, but not limited to,
hazardous substances in ¢ mer products). S :

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written noticd 01 fa) any m«eotmanon claim, demand, sdit or other action by any
governmental or regulatory azency or private party invalvrg the Propetfy-and any Hazardous Substan - Environmental Law of
which Borrower has actu: dedges (b) any Environgiehtal Condition, indliding but not limited to,/ lling, leaking, discharge,
release or threat of releas Hazardous Substanceand (c)y-any-sondition caused by the preser r release of a Hazardous
FHA Indiana Mcrtgageq’\)m%l X y - ’ f %

e S AT e SH % X
DS, Ing LTSS (s} Initials 4 )



Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory
authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary,
Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s breach of any
covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless Applicable Law
provides ptherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than
30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the
default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate
after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of
Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at its
option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and
may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in
pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title
evidence.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument. Lender
may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and
the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law,

24. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower watves all right of valuation and appraisement.

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

FHA Indiana Mortgage witt i .
Fage s bilid SH %\F

8. Ing r{s) Initials



BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any

Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:
~Witness -Witness
AN 4 (Seal) % % (Seal)
Sfisan C Hall -Borrower Brian C Hall' -Borrower

D8, Inc.




C L& [C~€/

STATE OF INDIANA, £ e Co%ty §§:
On this _ day of \// before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said

County, persbnally appeared Susa, Ha]l and Brian C_ Hall, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing inst
WITNESS my hand and official sfal.

My Commission Expires:

=

Loan originator (organization): Perl Mortgage Inc.; NMLS #: 19186
Loan originator (individual): Scott Allen Ellis; NMLS #: 133371

This instrument was prepared by: & \“\““?g&,, KELSEY L. PERRY
Perl Mortgage, Inc. F omey, %Natarv Pgsr;c;rséate ?1 Indiana
Perl Mortgage Inc. Enk vy *E Commission & 638131
2936 W, Beimont Ave, "a,'}wm; & My Commission Expires
Chicago, ILLINOIS 60618 “np September 03, 2020
773-862-1530

1 affirm, under the penaltie v > - in this document,
unless required by law. DOCllment is

Signature "NOT OFFICIAL!

Printed Name:
This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

MIN: 1601200020010088:

Mail Tax Statements To:
Perl Mortgage Inc.

2936 W. Belmont Ave.
Chicago, ILLINOIS 6061

FHA Indiana Mortgage with 28 /2015 ! W
Page 11 ol
105, Inc. Borrower(s) Initials |




